Item 7 - Management Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations for additional discussion of
equity market risk.

Fee Revenues. The fee revenues of our Investment Management segment and fees earned from variable annuities and
variable life insurance products are exposed to the risk of a decline in equity market values. These fees are generally a fixed
percentage of the market value of assets under management. In a severe equity market decline, fee income could be reduced
by not only reduced market valuations but also by customer withdrawals and redemptions. Such withdrawals and
redemptions from equity funds and accounts might be partially offset by transfers to our fixed-income accounts and the
transfer of funds to us from our competitors’ customers.

Assets. While we invest in equity assets with the expectation of achieving higher returns than would be available in our
core fixed-income investments, the returns on, and values of, these equity investments are subject to somewhat greater
market risk than our fixed-income investments. These investments, however, add diversification benefits to our fixed-income
investments. The table below shows the sensitivity of price changes to our equity assets owned.

December 31, 2005 December 31, 2004
10% Fair 10% Fair

Carrying Fair Value Value Carrying Fair
(in millions) Value Value Increase Decrease Value Value

Domestic Equities 32.3$   32.3$   35.5$   29.1$   43.3$   43.3$
Foreign Equities 112.4   112.4   123.7   101.1   117.8   117.8

Subtotal 144.7   144.7   159.2   130.2   161.1   161.1
Real Estate 182.7   196.0   215.6   176.4   191.4   205.1
Other Equity Interests 365.0   365.4   401.9   328.9   311.2   311.0

Total 692.4$   706.1$   776.7$   635.5$   663.7$   677.2$

(1) Assumes a +/– 10% change in underlying indexes. Fair value above does not reflect daily settlement of futures or
monthly settlement of total return swaps.

Liabilities. We have exposure to changes in our stock price through stock appreciation rights (“SARs”) issued in 2000
through 2005. The aggregate value for vested and non-vested SARs was $8.5 million and $5.4 million at December 31, 2005,
respectively. The aggregate value for vested and non-vested SARs was $9.5 million and $4.9 million at December 31, 2004,
respectively. This program is being hedged with equity derivatives as discussed below.

Equity Derivatives (1) :
10% Fair 10% Fair

Notional Fair Value Value
(in millions) Value Value Increase Decrease
Equity Futures 252.4$ -$ 22.4$ (22.4)$
Total Return Swaps 100.9 - 11.4 (11.4)
Put Options 1,375.0 131.1 105.0 164.8

Total 1,728.3$ 131.1$ 138.8$ 131.0$

100

101

Derivatives Hedging Equity Risks. We use OTC equity call options on our stock to hedge against the increase in our
liabilities arising from SARs granted on our stock in 2000 through 2005. These call options require the counterparty to pay us
at specified future expiration dates the amount, if any, of the increase in our stock price over the strike price of the option,
applied to the number of contracts. We had 1.3 million call options on an equal number of shares of our stock at both
December 31, 2005 and 2004. The call option expirations are matched to the liabilities and expire in 2006 through 2010.